## TOWN OF ROXBURY, DANE COUNTY

## NOTICE OF PASSAGE OF ORDINANCE 2023-1

Please take notice that at its regularly scheduled meeting on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2023, at the Town Hall, the Town of Roxbury Town Board adopted ordinance No. 2023-1, titled:

## UPDATES TO THE TOWN OF ROXBURY BUILDING CODE ORDINANCE

The purpose of this Updates to the Town of Roxbury Building Code Ordinance (this "Ordinance") is to update Town of Roxbury Ordinance No. 2022-1, titled the Town of Roxbury Building Code Ordinance (the "Building Code") as required by the Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services, and in order to protect and foster the health, safety and well-being of the general public through the regulation of certain minimum standards, provisions and requirements for the safe and stable design, methods of construction, and uses of materials in buildings and structures hereafter erected, constructed, enlarged, altered, repaired, moved, converted to other uses or demolished, and regulates the equipment, maintenance, use and occupancy of all such buildings and structures.

This ordinance is available for review at the Town of Roxbury Hall, 7167 Kippley Road, Sauk City WI and on the Town's website at https://town.roxbury.wi.us. The Town Clerk may be reached at 608-643-8281.

Lisa Meinholz-Town Clerk